

**Balbir Singh@ Bir Singh vs. Dhni Ram & Ors.
RSA No.619 of 2009**

07.11.2025

Present: Mr. Abhishek Verma, Advocate, for the appellant.

Mr. Surya Chauhan, Advocate, for the proposed LRs of deceased respondent No.1.

Ms. Neha Thakur, Advocate, vice Mr. Onkar Jairath, Advocate, for respondents No. 2 and 3.

Mr.J.S. Guleria, Deputy Advocate General, for respondent No.5.

On 06.06.2025 CMP(M) Nos. 846 and 847 of 2025 was disposed off whereby the legal representatives of respondent No.1 were ordered to be brought on record. On the said date Mr. Surya Chauhan, Advocate appeared and waived service of notice on behalf of proposed LRs of deceased respondent No.1. Today, Mr. Surya Chauhan, Advocate submits that the said persons are not responding, therefore, Court notice be issued to them. Under such circumstances, let notices be issued to proposed LRs of respondent No.1 on taking steps by the appellant within a period of three days from today, returnable after two weeks.

List after two weeks.

**(Romesh Verma)
Judge**

November 07, 2025
(veena)